

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OREGON PARALYZED VETERANS OF AMERICA,
an Oregon non-profit corporation,

Plaintiff,

and

KATHY STEWMON; TINA SMITH; KATHY BRADDY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

REGAL CINEMAS, INC.,
a Tennessee corporation doing business in Oregon;
EASTGATE THEATRE, INC., d/b/a Act III Theater,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
GREGORY B. FRIEL
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-3876

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND THE SOURCE OF THE AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COMPARABLE “LINES OF SIGHT” MANDATE OF STANDARD 4.33.3 REQUIRES THAT VIEWING ANGLES FOR WHEELCHAIR USERS IN MOVIE THEATERS BE COMPARABLE TO THOSE PROVIDED TO MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL PUBLIC	10
A. The Department Of Justice’s Interpretations Of The ADA Standards For Accessible Design Are Entitled To Deference	11
B. The Department’s Interpretation Is A Reasonable Reading Of The Regulatory Requirement That Wheelchair Locations Offer “Lines Of Sight Comparable To Those For Members Of The General Public	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING, AS A MATTER OF LAW, THAT STANDARD 4.33.3 DOES NOT REQUIRE INTEGRATION OF WHEELCHAIR SEATING INTO THE STADIUM PORTION OF STADIUM-STYLE THEATERS	21
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alhambra Hosp. v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	12, 13
<i>Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty</i> , 216 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	12
<i>Caruso v. Blockbuster-Sony Music Entertainment Ctr. at Waterfront</i> , 193 F.3d 730 (3d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Independent Living Resources v. Oregon Arena Corp.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 698 (D. Or. 1997)	11, 22
<i>Lara v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 783 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 944 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 262 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena, L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1003 (1998)	12, 20, 22
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. Ellerbe Becket Architects & Engineers, P.C.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 393 (D.D.C. 1996)	22
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	18
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	12, 23

STATUTES:

PAGE

Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA),
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2) 23
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5) 23
Title III:
42 U.S.C. 12181 *et seq.* 1-2
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(D) 3
42 U.S.C. 12182 3
42 U.S.C. 12182(a) 14
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(A)(ii) 14
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(A)(iii) 23
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(B) 23
42 U.S.C. 12183 (Section 303) 2, 3
42 U.S.C. 12183(a)(1) 3, 11
42 U.S.C. 12186(b) 4, 11
42 U.S.C. 12186(c) 4
42 U.S.C. 12188(b)(1)(B) 11
42 U.S.C. 12204 4

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. A 4
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. A, § 4.33.3 *passim*
28 C.F.R. 36.201(b) 12
28 C.F.R. 36.406(a) 4
36 C.F.R. 2.18 17
46 C.F.R. 13.103 17
47 C.F.R. 73.685 17
56 Fed. Reg. 35,440 (July 26, 1991) 18-19
56 Fed. Reg. 35,546 (July 26, 1991) 4
64 Fed. Reg. 62,278 (Nov. 16, 1999) 19, 20

RULES:	PAGE
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1

MISCELLANEOUS:

Harold Burriss-Meyer & Edward C. Cole, <i>Theaters and Auditoriums</i> (2d ed. 1964) reprinted in <i>Time-Saver Standards for Building Types</i> (3d ed. 1990)	15-16
Letter of Nov. 21, 1994, from the Department of Justice Regarding Yakima County Stadium	11
NATO, <i>Position Paper on Wheelchair Seating In Motion Picture Theatre Auditoriums</i> (Jan. 27, 1994)	16
Society of Motion Picture and Television Engineers, <i>Engineering Guideline: Design of Effective Cine Theaters</i> , EG 18-1994	7, 15
Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1991)	13, 22
Will Szabo, <i>Some Comments on the Design of Large-Screen Motion-Picture Theaters</i> ” 85 SMPTE Journal (March, 1976)	15
